The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$88.6 million and the

net proceeds from the Rights Issue after deducting the relevant expenses are approximately

HK$84.59 million. As disclosed in the Prospectus, the Company intends to apply the net

proceeds from the Rights Issue as to approximately (i) HK$73.61 million or 87% for

repayment of part of the Loan (including principal amount of US$7.5 million (equivalent to

approximately HK$58.88 million and representing about 30% of the outstanding principal

amount of the Loan) and accrued interest of approximately HK$14.73 million); and (ii)

HK$10.98 million or 13% for the general working capital of the Group (including

approximately HK$5.49 million for the working capital of the production plant in Zhongshan

and HK$5.49 million for administration and operation expenses of the headquarters in Hong

Kong).

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE

COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structures of the Company immediately before

and after completion of the Rights Issue (the “Completion”):

Immediately before Completion Immediately after Completion
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

First Steamship 124,950,000 25.39% 473,869,283 38.52%
Grand Citi 17,678,902 3.59% 44,197,255 3.59%

First Steamship and parties acting in concert with it 142,628,902 28.98% 518,066,538 42.11%
Metroasset Investments Limited (Note 1) 70,718,859 14.37% 140,000,000 11.38%
Legacy Trust Company Limited (Note 2) 76,520,000 15.55% 187,118,394 15.21%
Placees (Note 3) – – 145,000,000 11.78%
The Lender and its associates (Note 4) 24,000,000 4.88% 24,000,000 1.95%
Other public Shareholders 178,293,729 36.22% 216,218,793 17.57%
Public Shareholders 202,293,729 41.10% 385,218,793 31.30%

Total 492,161,490 100.00% 1,230,403,725 100.00%

– 3 –

Notes:

1. These Shares are held by Metroasset Investments Limited, 45.09%, 43.38% and 10.53% of the issued
share capital of which are beneficially owned by Mr. Hung (an executive Director), Ms. Chen Mei Huei
(spouse of Mr. Hung) and Mr. Hung Chih Chun (son of Mr. Hung) respectively.

2. These Shares are held by Legacy Trust Company Limited, which is wholly owned by Mr. Vincent Chok,
an Independent Third Party (save for his capacity of being a substantial shareholding of the Company)
and not acting in concert with First Steamship.

3. Each of the Placees holds less than 10% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company upon